
To: Councillor Boulton, Chairperson; and Councillors Copland and Donnelly.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 27 February 2019

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet for a site visit on THURSDAY, 7 MARCH 2019 at 9.30 am, leaving 
the Town House reception and then returning to the Town House for deliberation.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

1.1  Procedure Notice  (Pages 3 - 4)

COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 

THE MEETING

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FOLLOWING LINK WILL TAKE YOU TO 
THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

Local Development Plan

TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS

PLANNING ADVISER - GAVIN EVANS

2.1  Erection of single storey extension and garage to side and rear - 1 Argyll 
Crescent Aberdeen - 181557  

Public Document Pack

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan


2.2  Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters 
of Representation  (Pages 5 - 26)
Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online at the following link by entering the 
application reference number:-

181557
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application

2.3  Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted  (Pages 27 - 28)

2.4  Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / 
Agent  (Pages 29 - 36)
Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online at the following link by entering the 
application reference number:-

181557
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application 

2.5  Determination - Reasons for Decision  
Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development 
Plan policies and any other material considerations.

2.6  Consideration of Conditions to be Attached to the Application - if Members 
are Minded to Over-Turn the Decision of the Case Officer  

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 
McBain on lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522123 

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

PROCEDURE NOTE

GENERAL

1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all 
times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2008 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s 
Standing Orders.

2. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an 
appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council 
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB 
acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be 
carried out in stages.

3. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference 
(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the 
case under review is to be determined.

4. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as 
statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have not 
withdrawn, representations in connection with the application) will be 
consult
[...]
etermination of the review by the LRB will be 
Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997, which 
provides that:-

“where, in making any determination under the planning Acts, 
regard is to be had to the Development Plan, the determination 
shall be made in accordance with the Plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.”

11. In coming to a decision on the review before them, the LRB will require:-
(a) to consider the Development Plan position relating to the 

application proposal and reach a view as to whether the proposal 
accords with the Development Plan;  

(b) to identify all other material considerations arising (if any) which 
may be relevant to the proposal;  

(c) to weigh the Development Plan position against the other material 
considerations arising before deciding whether the Development 
Plan should or should not prevail in the circumstances.

12. In determining the review, the LRB will:-
(a) uphold the appointed officers determination, with or without 

amendments or additions to the reason for refusal; or
(b) overturn the appointed officer’s decision and approve the 

application with or without appropriate conditions.

13. The LRB will give clear reasons for its decision in recognition that these 
will require to be intimated and publicised in full accordance with the 
regulations.

Page 4



Strategic Place Planning

Report of Handling

Site Address: 1 Argyll Crescent, Aberdeen, AB25 2HW, 

Application 
Description: Erection of single storey extension and garage to side and rear

Application Ref: 181557/DPP

Application Type: Detailed Planning Permission

Application Date: 10 September 2018

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Alan Caldow

Ward: Mid Stocket/Rosemount

Community Council: Rosemount And Mile End

Case Officer: Sheila Robertson

RECOMMENDATION
 
Refuse

APPLICATION BACKGROUND

Site Description
The application property, which comprises a late 19th Century, 2 storeys, end terraced dwelling, 
designed by JB Pirie and A Clyne, and is built of pink and grey granite. The property forms part of 
a Category “B” listed convex terrace of 13 nearly symmetrical dwellings sharing a private drive and 
gardens to the front elevations, set back from and located at the junction of Westburn Drive and 
Westburn Road. The curve of the terrace creates rear gardens which are arranged in a radial plan, 
with segmental private gardens and a communal green to the apex. To the rear of the dwelling, 
there is a single storey annexe which wraps around part of the western gable, to provide an 
entrance door to the side, and kitchen to the rear. The annexe is single storey with a hipped 
pitched roof; advanced to the right of the ground floor; projects approximately 5.3m from the rear 
building line; and is 6.3m in width including a 1.6m projection to the gable. The site is bound to the 
east by a neighbouring terraced dwelling, to the south by Westburn Road, to the north by a shared 
private garden ground area and to the west by a private lane. An access has been formed in the 
western boundary wall to permit car parking within the rear garden. The site is located within the 
Rosemount and Westburn Conservation Area.

Relevant Planning History
Two applications for planning permission and listed building consent (982034) and (990486) for 
replacement windows, internal alterations and a double garage were refused in 1999. An 
application for Listed Building Consent/Planning Permission (000418) was refused in 2000 for a 
single garage, extension to dwelling house, alteration to boundary wall, formation of driveway and 
erection of gates. An application for Listed Building Consent/Planning permission (001148) for a 
driveway, alterations to boundary wall and erection of gates was approved in 2000. An application 
for Listed Building Consent/Planning Permission (021614) to erect a garage was refused in 2002. 
Listed Building Consent (070434) was granted in 2007 for a replacement door. Planning 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.2



Application Reference: 181557/DPP Page 2 of 6

permission (140817) was granted in 2014 to remove an existing attached shed and replace with 2 
free standing sheds to the east and west of the rear extension.

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION

Description of Proposal
Erection of a single storey extension projecting 7m from the rear of the existing annexe, extending 
across its full width and 1.4m beyond its western gable, giving a total width of 7.5m. It would sit 
1.4m off the western boundary wall which is 1.6m in height. The extension would result in a rear 
annexe with a total projection of 12.3m from the main body of the house. The roof ridge height, 
eaves and roof profile would replicate those of the existing annexe although the extra width of the 
extension would require the roof to sit at right angles to the original roof. The extension would 
incorporate a single garage, to the immediate rear of the existing annexe, utilising the existing 
access from the lane, thereafter a sun room and utility room linked to the kitchen by a corridor, 
running along the eastern side of the extension behind the proposed garage, the opening formed 
from an existing window to the rear of the annexe. The rear wall of the existing annexe would be 
retained to form the inner wall of the proposed garage. The proposed extension would be 
constructed of coursed granite and natural slate; to the western elevation is proposed a single 
timber garage door with timber clad panels above and an external door to the utility room; the 
proposed north elevation have extensive timber framed glazed doors; and the proposed eastern 
elevation would have a single window, high level windows with timber cladding below and full 
height glazing towards the extremity, wrapping around to meet the rear glazed doors. 

The original submission proposed replacement of all windows to the main dwelling however this 
element has been removed from the proposal.  

Supporting Documents
All drawings and supporting documents listed below can be viewed on the Council’s website at:
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PEH7Z0BZ00D00
 
CONSULTATIONS

ACC - Roads Development Management Team – Comments received - Object to the proposal 
on the grounds that the internal length of the garage (5550mm) would not meet the minimum 
acceptable length of 5700mm, as required by the guidance contained in the Transport and 
Accessibility Guide. Current off-street parking is provided within the rear garden with the potential 
to accommodate 2 parked cars. The existing dwelling has 3 bedrooms which require the provision 
of 2 off-street parking spaces. The development would result in the removal of the existing parking 
facilities and replacement by a garage of substandard length, which would not count towards the 
parking provision therefore resulting in the property providing no off-street parking spaces.  

Rosemount and Mile End Community Council – No comments received.

REPRESENTATIONS

2 representations have been received (1 objection and 1 neutral). The matters raised can be 
summarised as follows –

 Seeks confirmation that the existing access from the lane will not be enlarged and that no 
new entry is to be made in the boundary wall. 

 Objects on the basis that the application incorrectly states that there are no trees on or 
adjacent to the site and that the SG: Trees and Woodlands states that all trees within a 
development site and within 15m of the site must be shown on the plans.

Page 6

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PEH7Z0BZ00D00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PEH7Z0BZ00D00


Application Reference: 181557/DPP Page 3 of 6

MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Legislative Requirements
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where, 
in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the 
Development Plan and that determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as 
material to the application unless material considerations indicate otherwise.     

National Planning Policy and Guidance
Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) and Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement (HESPS)

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP)
Policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design), D4 (Historic Environment) and H1 (Residential 
Areas)

Other Material Considerations
Supplementary Guidance (SG) - Householder Development Guide and Transport and Accessibility 
and Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement Managing Change – Extensions

EVALUATION

Principle of Development
While the principle of extending an existing dwelling is normally acceptable within a residentially 
zoned area such as this, the proposal must also be assessed in terms of factors such as scale, 
materials, design, location, setting of the Listed Building and impact on the character and amenity 
of the area and effect on residential amenity. Development within a Conservation Area should 
have a neutral or positive effect on its character. These issues are assessed in the evaluation 
below.

Design and Scale
General principles contained in the HDG expects all development to be architecturally compatible 
in design and scale with the original house and its surrounding area, and any extension should not 
serve to overwhelm or dominate the original form or appearance of the dwelling. No extension or 
alteration should result in a situation where the amenity of any neighbouring properties would be 
adversely affected. Certain elements of the proposed extension are considered to be acceptable in 
terms of the HDG as both the resultant increase on the overall footprint and level of site coverage 
would be within acceptable levels. However, the proposal fails to comply with s
[...]
vely result in a rear annexe with a total projection of 12.3m from the rear building 
line of the dwelling, compared to the 9.8m depth of the dwelling and substantially greater in 
projection to all other rear annexes within the crescent. The extension would add 55sq.m to the 
existing footprint, which would cumulatively increase the footprint of the annexe to 88sq.m. 
compared to the 95sq.m footprint of the main dwelling. The proposed extension therefore does not 
represent a subservient rear extension and would therefore be contrary to the guidance contained 
in both the HDG and Managing Change document, which require that any extension should play a 
subordinate role and should neither dominate the original building as a result of its scale, materials 
or location.

Whilst located to the side and rear elevations, the proposed extension would be highly visible from 
the side lane and its form and volume would impact on the special character of the sweep of the 
terrace visible from this viewpoint. One of the key elements of the crescent is the long segmental 
rear gardens, the scale of the proposal would fill a large part of the rear garden space, reducing 
the sense of openness and cut across views of the rear elevation of the terrace, thereby 
undermining and detracting from the overall unique form of the crescent to the rear. The scale and 
projection of the proposed extension would dominate the rear elevation of the listed building, and 
substantially impact on views along the rear of the crescent which would not preserve the pattern 
of the wider historic environment as required by HESPS (Sections 1.09 b 1.20 d) and Policy D4.

HESPS also requires that new developments are sensitive to historic character and attain high   
standards in design and construction, while recognising the portfolio of original building materials 
(Section 1.20 d). The proposal largely follows a traditional construction approach to the extension 
with limited architectural refinement
[...]
e guidance contained in the HDG. The extension has not been designed with due 
consideration for its context and would introduce an intrusive element to current visual amenity, 

Page 9



Application Reference: 181557/DPP Page 6 of 6

contrary to Policy H1. The proposal therefore fails to preserve and enhance the character, 
appearance and setting of the listed building within this conservation area and therefore does not 
accord with the objectives of Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) with regard to preservation of the 
wider historic environment. No overriding public interest to justify approval of the development, 
contrary to the objectives of SPP, has been demonstrated or is evident. The proposal is not 
considered to accord with any of the relevant policies and guidance and the proposal is therefore 
recommended for refusal on the basis that the extension has not been designed with due 
consideration to its context, and would negatively affect the historic character of this Listed 
Building, and the wider Conservation Area, contrary to the aims of SPP, HESPS and therefore 
with Policies D1 and D4 of the ALDP. 

RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

The proposal fails to comply with the relevant policies of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan, 
namely Policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and H1 (Residential Areas) in that by reason 
of its volume, detail, scale and projection, the extension has not been designed with due 
consideration for the context of its setting. The proposal would have a negative impact on the 
external appearance of this listed building, by introducing an extension of what is considered to be 
excessive projection, which would alter the form plan in a negative manner, thereby detracting 
from the character and integrity of the listed building and the setting of the terrace. Additionally, the 
proposal would disrupt the rhythm and pattern of development to the rear of this ‘B’ Listed terrace 
leading to erosion of the historic character and a negative impact on the wider character of the 
conservation area. The proposal would fail to protect neighbouring residential amenity contrary to 
Policy H1 (Residential Areas). The proposal is also contrary to the provisions of Scottish Planning 
Policy, Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement, Managing Change in the Historic 
Environment: Extensions and thereby with Policy D4 (Historic Environment) of the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan. On the basis of the above and following on from the evaluation under policy 
and guidance, it is considered that there are no material planning considerations – including the 
matters raised in representation - that would warrant approval of planning permission in this 
instance.

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Consultee Comments for Planning Application 181557/DPP

 

Application Summary

Application Number: 181557/DPP

Address: 1 Argyll Crescent Aberdeen AB25 2HW

Proposal: Erection of single storey extension and garage to side and rear

Case Officer: Sheila Robertson

 

Consultee Details

Name: Mr scott lynch

Address: Marischal College, Gallowgate, Aberdeen AB10 1YS

Email: slynch@aberdeencity.gov.uk

On Behalf Of: ACC - Roads Development Management Team

 

Comments

I note that this application is for the erection of a single storey extension and garage to the side

and rear of 1 Argyll Crescent, Aberdeen. The site is located in the outer city, in controlled parking

Z.

 

There is currently insufficient information to assess the application. The "existing ground floor

plan" says "proposed" on the drawing. The "proposed ground floor plan" is identical to the existing

one, except it is lacking the word proposed. I'm unsure as to the extent of the extension and what

it is to contain. Are there any bedrooms to be added, as this will alter the parking requirement? I

also note that the app
[...]
er Details

Name: Mr Stephen Whyte

Address: 7 Argyll Crescent Aberdeen

 

Comment Details

Commenter Type: Neighbour

Stance: Customer made comments neither objecting to or supporting the Planning Application

Comment Reasons:

Comment:As you are aware the boundary wall is part of the B listing for Argyll Crescent.

 

Can you confirm that the entry off the lane into No1 Argyll Crescent will not in any way be enlarged

and that no new entry is to be made in the boundary wall?

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Comments for Planning Application 181557/DPP

 

Application Summary

Application Number: 181557/DPP

Address: 1 Argyll Crescent Aberdeen AB25 2HW

Proposal: Erection of single storey extension and garage to side and rear

Case Officer: Sheila Robertson

 

Customer Details

Name: Ms kirstin morgan

Address: ferryhill Aberdeen

 

Comment Details

Commenter Type: Member of Public

Stance: Customer objects to the Planning Application

Comment Reasons:

Comment:I wish to raise an objection to this application on the grounds that the application states

there are no trees on or adjacent to the site - which is not correct.

SG: Trees & Woodland (a material consideration in the determination of planning applications)

states:

7.1 Householder Applications

All trees present on a development site and within 15 metres of the site must be shown on the

plans. The tree species, position of the trunk, diameter of the trunk and canopy spread must also

be indicated on the plans.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



National Planning Policy 

Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) 

https://www.gov.scot/Resource/0045/00453827.pdf

Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement (HESPS) 

https://www.historicenvironment.scot/archives-and-
research/publications/publication/?publicationId=f413711b-bb7b-4a8d-a3e8-a619008ca8b5

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP)

H1: Residential Areas;

D1: Quality Placemaking by Design; 

D4: H

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

ABERDEEN, 7 March 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, Chairperson;   and 
Councillors Copland and Donnelly.

The agenda and reports associated with this meeting can be viewed here.

ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION AND GARAGE TO SIDE AND REAR 
- 1 ARGYLL CRESCENT ABERDEEN - 181557

1. With reference to its meeting of 27 February 2019, the Local Review Body (LRB) 
of Aberdeen City Council reconvened at the Town House following a site visit to review 
the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to 
refuse the request for the erection of a single storey extension and garage to the side 
and rear of 1 Argyll Crescent Aberdeen, 181557/DPP.

Councillor Boulton, as Chairperson, advised that the procedures previously outlined by 
the Clerk at the meeting of 27 February 2019 would apply and indicated that the LRB 
would be addressed by Mr Gavin Evans, who acted as Planning Adviser to the LRB in 
the case under consideration.  The Chairperson reiterated that although the Planning 
Adviser was employed by the planning authority, he had not been involved in any way 
with the consideration or determination of the application under review and was present 
to provide factual information and guidance to the LRB only.  She emphasised that the 
officer would not be asked to express any view on the proposed application.

Mr Evans then described the site advising that the application site is an end-terrace 
property of a traditional style, offering accommodation across two storeys. The property 
is category B listed and sits at the western end of a curving crescent that addresses the 
junction of Westburn Road and Westburn Drive.  A single vehicular access and shared 
driveway serves all properties in the crescent. Each property has its own rear garden 
(narrowing to the far end), and there is also a shared green beyond. The property’s roof 
is asymmetrically pitched, so it presents to the front as a single storey with dormer 
windows, but the rear elevation shows a full two masonry storeys, with a higher wall 
head and shallower pitch to the rear roofslope. To the west of number 1 is a private 
lane which runs to the north, serving garages to the rear of properties on Westburn 
Drive. An access has been formed in the western boundary wall, which allows car 
parking within the rear garden.  The site is located in the Rosemount and Westburn 
Conservation Area.

In terms of the appointed officer’s reasons for refusal, Mr Evans made reference to the 
following factors in the decision notice:- 

• not designed with due consideration for context – refers to volume, detail, 
excessive scale and projection;

• negative impact on the appearance of the building;

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=6805&Ver=4


2

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
7 March 2019

• detracts from character and integrity of the listed building and setting of the 
terrace;

• disrupts the rhythm and pattern of the development to the rear of the terrace;
• there is an adverse impact on character of wider Conservation Area; and
• conflicts with H1 (residential areas) and D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design).

In relation to the appellant’s case, Mr Evans highlighted the following from the Review 
statement:-

 goes through email exchanges with officers since initial pre-application 
discussions.;

 draw attention to the planning authority’s characterisation of the rear wing as an 
‘extension’, and highlight plans of the property from 1889 which indicate that it is 
an original part of the building, and therefore should not be considered included 
in any assessment of cumulative extension to the property;

 notes that number 1 was built as a standalone building, with the remining 12 
buildings in the crescent added 2 years later;

 criticises the negative tone of pre-application advice and ultimately ACC’s refusal 
to enter into further dialogue;

 states that the volume, scale and projection of the proposal have been 
influenced by the planning authority’s advice that a new opening in the boundary 
wall would not be supported;

 highlights that efforts to purchase a garage in the area have been restricted by 
the insufficient length of those garages to accommodate a large modern vehicle;

 putting sun room/utility extension in without separate garage would leave the 
residents with no private parking space;

 notes differences between this property and the remainder of the terrace;
 contends limited wider impact due to the location adjacent to lane;
 highlights that the decoration and adornment of the building is to its front 

elevation – the rear is more utilitarian; and
 contends that the quality of this extension is much more appropriate to its 

context than many approved in the past.

In terms of consultee responses, Mr Evans advised that the Roads Development 
Management Team objected to the application on the grounds that the garage does not 
achieve the 5.7m aspect internally, as stipulated in the council’s Transport and 
Accessibility SG.  Mr Evans also stated that one letter of objection was received and 
one that was in support.

Mr Evans advised that in determining the appeal, Members should also take into 
consideration any material considerations that they felt were relevant to the application 
that would point to either overturning the original decision or dismissing the review.

Mr Evans advised that the relevant planning policies were as follows:-
 H1 – Residential Areas: Householder Development should:

o Not constitute overdevelopment



3

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
7 March 2019

o Not result in an unacceptable impact on the character and amenity of the 
surrounding area;

o Not result in the loss of valuable and valued areas of open space
o Comply with Supplementary Guidance 

 D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design: Requires development to be of a high 
standard of design, which demonstrates an understanding of its context. 

 D4 – Historic Environment – the Council will protect, preserve and enhance the 
historic environment in line with Scottish Planning Policy, Scottish Historic 
Environment Policy and its own Supplementary Guidance and Conservation 
Area Character Appraisals and Management Plan.

For the Supplementary Guidance in regard to the Householder SG, the general 
principles are:-

 Proposals should be architecturally compatible in design and scale with the 
original house and surrounding area;

 No extension should result in a situation where amenity of neighbouring 
properties would be adversely affected in terms of privacy, daylight and general 
amenity.;

 Earlier developments approved before this guidance was introduced will not be 
accepted as justification in support of proposals that otherwise fail to comply 
with these criteria; and

 No more than 50% of front or rear curtilage should be covered by the 
development.

In relation to rear extensions, on semi-detached properties, these will be limited to 4m 
in projection along a mutual boundary and 3m for terraced properties.

Transport and Accessibility SG sets out that, when calculating parking provision, the 
minimum acceptable external size of a new single garage is 6.0m x 3.0m, with internal 
dimensions of no less than 5.7m x 2.7m. 

Mr Evans noted that if Members wished to overturn the decision of the appointed 
officer, that consideration should also be given to any conditions which would be 
appropriate in order to make the proposal acceptable, but noted that all conditions must 
meet the six tests set out by Scottish Government policy.

Following discussion, Members agreed by a majority of two to one that the proposal 
was acceptable and therefore the Local Review Body’s decision was to overturn the 
decision of the appointed officer and approve the application, subject to the following 
condition:-



4

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
7 March 2019

No development pursuant to this grant of planning permission shall be 
undertaken unless a scheme detailing materials and finishes to the wall and roof 
of the extension has first been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 
planning authority.

For the avoidance of doubt, any such scheme shall include both annotated plans 
and physical samples detailing materials/finishes of:

 Roof slates (including specification for roof ridge detailing)
 Rainwater goods;
 Granite (including confirmation of source of reclaimed stone and details of 

cut/finish/block size)
 Timber cladding (including a 1:10 drawing detailing the junction of roof and 

wall/timber cladding on the Eastern elevation)
 Detailed specification for all new doors (including garage door), windows and 

rooflights.

Thereafter, all works shall be carried out in full accordance with the details so 
agreed.

Reason: In order to ensure that materials and finishes are of an appropriate 
quality to safeguard the special architectural and historic interest of the building, 
as required by policy D4 (Historic Environment) of the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan.

In coming to their decision, the Chairperson and Councillor Donnelly made reference to 
the scale of the development and felt that it was not overdevelopment for the area and 
by retaining the gates it would obscure the garage visibly.   They also felt that it would 
not impact on the character or appearance of the winder Rosemount and Westburn 
Conservation Area and would not impact on the rhythm of the terrace at Argyll 
Crescent.

Councillor Copland supported the appointed officer’s decision to refuse the application, 
as he considered that the application was out of character for the area and conflicted 
with Policy H1.

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material consideration in so far as these 
were pertinent to the determination of the application.

More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based the decision 
were as follows:-

The Local Review Body (LRB) noted conflicts with some areas of relevant policy, 
and considered this to be a finely balanced case. The LRB's site visit was 
considered to be beneficial, and following this members concluded that the proposal 



5

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
7 March 2019

would have no significant impact on the character or appearance of the wider 
Rosemount and Westburn Conservation Area, and would not adversely affect the 
rhythm of the terrace at Argyll Crescent or its distinctive radial pattern. It was also 
noted that the visual impact of the extension is limited by its location on a secondary 
elevation, and the screening afforded in views from the Westburn Road frontage. It 
was also noted that the adjacent lane offers no through route, and therefore the 
extension would not be highly prominent from busy public vantage points. Whilst 
previous refusals on this site were noted, the past decision to allow in-curtilage car 
parking to the rear was seen to give weight in support of approval. The scale of the 
proposed extension was considered acceptable, and not to represent an 
overdevelopment of the plot. Whilst it was noted that the internal dimensions of the 
garage car parking space would fall below the specifications of the Council's 
Transport and Accessibility Supplementary Guidance, members concluded that this 
was only be a small amount, and that the applicant clearly considered this to meet 
his needs. The historic nature of the existing rear extension/rear wing was also 
noted, in the context that this might reasonably be treated as part of the original 
form of the building for the purposes of assessment against the Council's 
Householder Development Guide Supplementary Guidance. On balance, members 
considered the proposal to accord with the provisions of the Development Plan.
- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Chairperson



6

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
7 March 2019


